Total liabilities			   (18,215,999)		  (11,107,537)

Net assets attributable to unitholders			   731,277,044		  680,019,399

Accounting policies

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with FRS 102 and the Statement of Recommended Practice
(SORP) for Financial Statements of UK Authorised Funds issued by The Investment Association in May 2014
(and amended in June 2017).

All accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual report for the year ended 30 September
2022 and are detailed in full in those financial statements.

Portfolio transactions

Total purchases and sales transactions for the half year ended 31 March 2023 were £88,327,019 and
£118,868,984 respectively.

Notes to the interim financial statements

19  Rathbone Income Fund �  Interim Report 2023

Distribution tables for the half year ended 31 March 2023

Distribution table (pence per unit)

Interim
Group 1 — Units purchased prior to 1 October 2022
Group 2 — Units purchased on or after 1 October 2022 and on or before 31 March 2023

R-class income					   Payable	 Paid
units			   Income	 Equalisation	 31.05.23	 31.05.22

Group 1			   14.10	 —	 14.10	 13.96
Group 2			   8.96	 5.14	 14.10	 13.96

R-class accumulation					   Allocated	 Accumulated
units			   Income	 Equalisation	 31.05.23	 31.05.22

Group 1			   24.69	 —	 24.69	 24.45
Group 2			   7.54	 17.15	 24.69	 24.45

I-class income					   Payable	 Paid
units			   Income	 Equalisation	 31.05.23	 31.05.22

Group 1			   15.00	 —	 15.00	 14.85
Group 2			   7.61	 7.39	 15.00	 14.85

I-class accumulation					   Allocated	 Accumulated
units			   Income	 Equalisation	 31.05.23	 31.05.22

Group 1			   25.60	 —	 25.60	 25.35
Group 2			   10.89	 14.71	 25.60	 25.35

S-class income					   Payable	 Paid
units			   Income	 Equalisation	 31.05.23	 31.05.22

Group 1			   15.23	 —	 15.23	 15.08
Group 2			   6.47	 8.76	 15.23	 15.08

S-class accumulation					   Allocated	 Accumulated
units			   Income	 Equalisation	 31.05.23	 31.05.22

Group 1			   25.77	 —	 25.77	 25.51
Group 2			   8.55	 17.22	 25.77	 25.51

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to units purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 units). It represents
the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the units. After averaging it is returned with the
distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of
the units for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

20  Rathbone Income Fund �  Interim Report 2023

Directors’ statement

This report is approved in accordance with the requirements of the Financial Conduct Authority’s Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook.

MM Webb	 T Carroll